Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Catalog No. 04-53400005-01 Printed in U.S.A. Form 40TCQ-1SI Pg 1 4-15 Replaces: New
Installation Instructions
CONTENTS
Page
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1,2
INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-9

042  — 42,000
048  — 48,000 a40-1696
Fig. 2 — Model Number Nomenclature
                 LEGEND
VRF — Variable Refrigerant Flow
ECM — Electronically Commutated Motor
UNIT VOLTAGE (V-Ph-Hz) MOTOR HP FLA MCA MOCP
40TCQ 208/230-1-60 0.5 4.3 5.4 7.5
FLA — Full Load Amps
MCA — Minimum Circuit Amps (1.25 x FLA)
MOCP — Maximum Overcurrent Protection
3
INSTALLATION
Step 1 — Unpack and Check Equipment —
Unpack unit and move to final location. Remove carton, taking
care not to damage unit.
Inspect equipment for damage prior to installation. File
claim with shipping company if shipment is damaged or in-
complete. Locate unit rating plate which contains proper instal-
lation information. Check rating plate to be sure unit matches
job specifications. See Fig. 3 for unit dimensions.
Step 2 — Mount Fan Coil — Unit can stand or lie on
floor, or hang from ceiling or wall. Allow space for wiring, pip-
ing, and servicing unit.
When installing any fan coil over a finished ceiling and/or
living area, installation of a secondary drain pan under entire
unit to avoid damage to ceiling is recommended.
The 40TCQ fan coils can be installed for up-flow and hori-
zontal-left applications as factory shipped. Unit sizes 024 and
030 are A-coils. Unit sizes 036-048 are slab coils. See Fig. 4.
UP-FLOW INSTALLATION — If return air is to be ducted,
install duct flush with floor. Set unit on floor over opening.
Only use return-air opening provided. All return air must pass
through the coil. See Fig. 5.
HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION — Be sure installation
complies with all applicable building codes, which may require
installation of a secondary condensate pan.
NOTE: To ensure proper drainage for horizontal installations,
unit must be installed so it is within 1/8 in.  level of the length
and width of unit.
1. Arrange support for unit by setting it in or above second-
ary condensate pan.
2. When suspending unit from ceiling, dimples in casing in-
dicate proper location of screws for mounting metal sup-
port straps.
See Fig. 6 and 7 for horizontal-left applications.
IMPORTANT: When unit is installed over a finished ceil-
ing and/or living area, building codes may require a field-
supplied secondary condensate pan to be installed under
the entire unit. Some localities may allow the alternative
of running a separate, secondary condensate line. Consult
local codes for additional restrictions or precautions.
4
SL
AB
 C
OI
L D
ET
AI